

AJAY KAMAL NARAYAN VS. STATE

12.02.2026

Present: Ms. Vijay Rani, Ld. Counsel for the petitioner.
Respondent no.2 in person.
None for respondents no.3 and 4.

No reply filed on behalf of respondent no.4 despite granting opportunity since 22.09.2025.

Today also, no one has appeared on behalf of respondent no.4 despite several calls, **therefore right of respondent no.4 to file reply hereby stands closed.**

Perusal of record shows that on 22.09.2025, respondent no.3 had given her NOC in favour of the petitioner and she has also not appeared today despite several calls.

Accordingly, respondents no.3 and 4 are hereby proceeded ex-parte.

Rejoinder filed on behalf of the petitioner to the reply of respondent no.2.

Ld. Counsel for petitioner submits that petitioner is seeking Letters of Administration only w.r.t. the property bearing no.B-30/1, out of Khasra No.165, measuring 50 sq. yards, situated in Village Chandrawali, in the abadi of Gali no.6, New Modern Shahdara, Delhi – 32 and w.r.t. the bank account proceeds of PPF Account maintained with SBI, Branch G. T. Road, Shahdara, Delhi, and not w.r.t. the immovable property/ ancestral land at Akbarpur, Dist. Meerut, U. P.

Separate statement of the petitioner is recorded in this regard.

Pleadings are complete. On the basis of pleadings of parties, following issues are framed:-

- i) Whether the Will dated 18.01.2021 was validly executed by Late Sh. Raj Kamal Narayan ? OPP.*
- ii) Relief.*

No other issue arises or pressed for.

Both the parties are directed to file list of witnesses within 15 days from today with advance copy to opposite party. Petitioner is directed to supply the advance copy of evidence by way of affidavit of its witnesses to respondent no.2 at least one week before NDOH.

Put up for PE on 01.06.2026.

(Ankur Jain-II)
DJ-02, SHD District
KKD/Delhi 12.02.2026